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Re: GASB Actuarial Valuation 
 
 
Dear Ms. Hidalgo: 
 
We are presenting our report of the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuation conducted on behalf of the Central 
Basin Municipal Water District (the “District”) for its retiree health program.  
 
The purpose of the valuation is to measure the District’s liability for retiree health benefits and to determine 
the District’s accounting requirements under the Government Accounting Standard Board Statements No. 
43 & 45 (GASB 43 & 45) in regard to unfunded liabilities for retiree health benefits. The objective of GASB 
45 is to improve the information in the financial reports of government entities regarding their post-
employment benefits (OPEB) including retiree health benefits. The objective of GASB 43 is to establish 
uniform reporting for OPEB Plans. 
 
The Nyhart Company is an employee owned actuarial, benefits and compensation consulting firm 
specializing in group health and retiree health and qualified pension plan valuations. We have set forth the 
results of our valuation in this report. 
 
We have enjoyed working on this assignment and are available to answer any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
Nyhart  
 

 
 

Marilyn K Jones, ASA, MAAA, EA, FCC 
Consulting Actuary 
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SECTION I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Background 

The Central Basin Municipal Water District (the “District”) selected Nyhart to perform an updated actuarial 
valuation of its retiree health program. The purpose of the actuarial valuation is to measure the District’s 
liability for retiree health benefits and to determine the District’s accounting requirements for other post-
employment benefits (OPEB) under Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 43 & 45 
(GASB 43 and GASB 45). GASB 45 requires accrual accounting for the expensing of OPEB. The expense 
is generally accrued over the working career of employees. GASB 43 requires additional financial 
disclosure requirements for funded OPEB Plans.  
 
The District currently provides retiree health benefits to eligible employees retiring from the District. To be 
eligible, an employee must retire on or after age 55 with at least 10 years of District service or meet the 
“Rule of 75” which requires that an employee’s age plus CalPERS service equal at least 75. The District 
pays 100% of the cost for health coverage for the retiree and covered spouse. In addition, the District 
provides reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses for medical, dental and vision up to the active 
employees’ reimbursement caps which vary by family coverage category. Section IV of the report details 
the plan provisions that were included in the valuation. Section V of the report provides data statistics of 
the covered population included in the valuation. 
 
Results of the Retiree Health Valuation 

We have determined that the amount of the actuarial liability for the District's retiree health benefits, as of 
June 30, 2013 is $3,331,684. This amount represents the present value of all benefits or contributions 
projected to be paid by the District for current and future retirees. If the District were to place this amount 
in a fund earning interest at the rate of 6.73% per year, and all other actuarial assumptions were met, the 
fund would have enough to pay all expected benefits or contributions. This amount includes benefits or 
contributions for the current retirees as well as the current active employees expected to retire in the future. 
The valuation does not consider employees not yet hired as of the valuation date.  
 
If the amount of the actuarial liability is apportioned into past service, future service and current service 
components, the past service component (actuarial accrued liability) is $2,144,620, the future service 
component is $1,103,817 and the current service component (normal cost) is $83,247. 
 
Changes from Prior Valuation 

The results of the valuation reflect updated census and premium information. The plan provisions were not 
changed but the valuation reflects several assumption changes as noted in Section VI of the valuation 
report. The District also commenced funding through the CalPERS Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust 
(CERBT) and the discount rate was adjusted to reflect the CERBT investment allocation strategy. A 
reconciliation of the estimated change in the actuarial liability from the prior valuation is provided in the 
following table: 

June 30, 2012 Actuarial Liability $5.206M 
Increase due to passage of time (interest less projected benefit payments) 0.159M 
Decrease due to healthcare experience gain  ( 0.570M) 
Decrease due to demographic experience gain  ( 0.036M) 
Increase due to new entrants 0.065M 
Increase due to updates from PERS experience study 0.414M 
Increase due to updates to initial medical trends  0.158M 
Decrease due to change in discount rate from 4.5% to 6.73% to reflect prefunding ( 2.064M) 
June 30, 2013 Actuarial Liability $3.332M 
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Annual Required Contribution 

The District’s annual required contribution (ARC) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015 is $99,321. The 
ARC is comprised of the present value of benefits accruing in the current fiscal year (normal cost with 
interest) plus a 25-year amortization (on a level percentage-of-pay basis) of the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability. Thus, it represents a means to expense the plan's liabilities in an orderly manner. The increase in 
the net OPEB obligation at the end of the fiscal year will reflect any actual contributions made by the District 
during the period for retiree health benefits including any pre-funding amounts. Section II-F of the report 
provides an illustration of the net OPEB obligation for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2015 assuming the 
District continues to fully fund its annual required contribution. 
 
Funding 

Through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, the District funded its retiree health program through money 
market accounts held in trust for payment of retiree health benefits. Commencing with the 2013/2014 fiscal 
year, the District is prefunding for its retiree health program through the CERBT. The CERBT provides 
participating employers with the choice of three investment allocation strategies. The expected rate of 
return of assets is dependent on the funding strategy of a participating employer and which investment 
allocation strategy is selected.  
 
The valuation was performed using a 6.73% discount rate assuming the District continues to prefunds its 
annual required contribution under CERBT investment allocation strategy 2 and assumes no additional 
margin for adverse deviation applied to the CERBT stated median discount rate. The impact of a plus or 
minus 0.5% change in the discount rate is provided in Section II-H of the report.  
 
The Plan’s funded status is 97%. The District reported plan assets at June 30, 2013 equal to $2,079,454 
and at June 30, 2014 equal to $2,204,558.   
 
Actuarial Basis 

The actuarial valuation is based on the assumptions and methods outlined in Section VI of the report. To 
the extent that a single or a combination of assumptions is not met the future liability may fluctuate 
significantly from its current measurement. As an example, the medical price inflation trend is assumed to 
be a level percentage in future years.  Increases higher than assumed would bring larger liabilities and 
expensing requirements. A 1% increase in the trend rate for each future year would increase the annual 
required contribution by 44%.  
 
Another key assumption used in the valuation is the discount (interest) rate which is based on the expected 
return on plan assets. The valuation is based on a discount rate of 6.73%. A 0.5% decrease in the discount 
rate would increase the annual required contribution by 22%. A 0.5% increase in the discount rate would 
decrease the annual required contribution by 20%.  
 
GASB 45 requires that implicit rate subsidies be considered in the valuation of medical costs. An implicit 
rate subsidy occurs when the rates for retirees are the same as for active employees. Since pre-Medicare 
retirees are typically much older than active employees, their actual medical costs are almost always higher 
than for active employees. It is our understanding that the District participates in a community-rated health 
plan and is exempt from valuing the implicit rate subsidy. A proposed Actuarial Standard of Practice would 
require all actuarial valuations to include the implicit rate subsidy in the valuation of health benefits. If 
adopted, this could lead GASB to eliminate the exemption from including the implicit rate subsidy in 
community-rated plans for future valuations. Inclusion of the implicit rate subsidy will typically result in 
higher liabilities and expense requirements. 
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To date the District specific experience data in aggregate or split by actives and retirees is not available 
from the AWCA, the District’s health plan provider.  An illustration of how the inclusion of the implied rate 
subsidy could impact the District’s liability and annual required contribution estimating the subsidy using 
health cost factors based on age is shown below: 

 Increase Due to Estimated 
Implied Rate Subsidy 

Actuarial Liability (AL): $535,841 

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL): $279,195 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC): $  41,865 

Expected Subsidy Paid Thru Active Premiums: $  14,948 

 
The valuation is based on the census, plan and rate information provided by the District. To the extent that 
the data provided lacks clarity in interpretation or is missing relevant information, this can result in liabilities 
different than those presented in the report. Often missing or unclear information is not identified until future 
valuations.  
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SECTION II. FINANCIAL RESULTS 

A. Valuation Results as of June 30, 2013 
The table below presents the employer liabilities associated with the District’s retiree health benefits 
determined in accordance with GASB 45. The actuarial liability is the present value of all benefits 
or contributions projected to be paid by the District under the program. The actuarial accrued liability 
reflects the amount attributable to the past service of current employees and retirees. The normal 
cost reflects the accrual attributable for the current period. 

  HRA Premiums District Total 
1. Actuarial Liability (AL) 
 Actives  $278,546 $1,632,199 $1,910,745 
     Retirees    288,138   1,132,801   1,420,939 
    Total AL  $566,684 $2,765,000 $3,331,684 

 
2. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) 
    Actives   $124,558 $   599,123 $   723,681 
     Retirees    288,138   1,132,801   1,420,939 
     Total AAL  $412,696 $1,731,924 $2,144,620 
     
3. Normal Cost  $  12,883 $     70,364 $     83,247 
     
No. of Active Employees    20 
Average Age    40.0 
Average Past Service    6.2 
     
No. of Retired Employees    11 
Average Age    74.7 
Average Retirement Age    62.9 

 
B. Development of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) @ June 30, 2013 

The table below presents the development of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL). The 
UAAL is the excess of the actuarial accrued liability (AAL) over the actuarial value of eligible plan 
assets1. Eligible assets under GASB 45 must be segregated and secured for the exclusive purpose 
of paying for the retiree health benefits. 

   District Total 
1.  Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)    $2,144,620 
2.  Actuarial Value of Assets1   (   2,079,454) 
3.  Unfunded AAL (UAAL)   $     65,166 

 
C. Projected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) at June 30, 2014 

The table below presents the projected unfunded actuarial accrued liability at June 30, 2014 for the 
determination of the annual required contribution.  

1.  Projected AAL    $2,275,501 
2.  Actuarial Value of Assets1   (    2,204,558) 
3.  Unfunded AAL (UAAL)   $     70,943 

 
  

                                              
1  The District reported a market value of assets at June 30, 2013 equal to $2,079,454 in the Plan’s money market accounts. 

The District commenced funding through the CERBT for its 2013/2014 fiscal year and reported a contribution receivable into 
CERBT at June 30, 2014 equal to $2,204,558.  
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D. Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) 

The amortization of the UAAL component of the annual required contribution (ARC) is being 
amortized over 25 years on a level percentage-of-pay basis. Under the level-percentage of pay 
method, the amortization payment is scheduled to increase in future years based on wage inflation. 

1. Unfunded AAL (UAAL)   $    70,943 
2. Amortization Factor   15.79276 
3. Amortization of UAAL   $      4,492 

 
E. Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 

The table below presents the development of the annual required contribution ARC for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2015 and estimated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016. 

  2014/2015 2015/2016 
1. Normal Cost at End of Year  $     94,829 $   101,211 
2. Amortization of UAAL at End of Year           4,492         4,627 
3. Annual Required Contribution  (ARC)  $     99,321  $   105,838 
4. Estimated Payroll  $1,778,000 $1,832,000 
5. ARC as Percentage of Payroll  5.6% 5.8% 
 

F. Estimated Net OPEB Obligations  

The table below presents an estimate of the net OPEB obligation at the end of the 2015 fiscal years 
assuming the District’s net OPEB obligation at June 30, 2014 is $269,283. The actual net OPEB 
obligation will reflect actual contributions made for payment of retiree health benefits and expenses 
and any additional pre-funding made by the District. 

   6/30/2015 6/30/2016 
1.  Annual Required Contribution (ARC)   $99,321 $105,838 
2.  Interest on Net OPEB Obligation   18,123 18,195 
3.  Adjustment to ARC   (    17,051) (    17,563) 
4.  Annual OPEB Cost   $100,393 $106,470 
5.  District Contributions (Inclusive      

of Direct Payments for Benefits)   (    99,321) (  105,838) 
6.  Increase in Net OPEB Obligation   $     1,072 $       632 
7.  Net OPEB Obligation –  Beginning of Year      269,283    270,355 
8.  Net OPEB Obligation –  End of Year   $270,355 $270,987 
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G. Required Supplementary Information (Funding Progress @June 30, 2013) 

The table below presents a sample disclosure of the funding progress as of the beginning of the 
fiscal year.  

1.   Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)   $2,144,620 
2.   Actuarial Valuation of Assets (AVA)   (   2,079,454) 
3.   Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability   $     65,166 
4.   Funded Ratio   97% 
5.   Current Payroll   $1,726,000 
6.   Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as Percentage of Payroll 4% 

 
H. Sensitivity Analysis:  

1. The impact of a 0.5% decrease in the discount (interest) rate on the District’s total actuarial 
liability, actuarial accrued liability and the annual required contribution is provided below: 

 Dollar               
($) Increase 

Percentage               
(%) Increase 

- Actuarial Liability $   345,890 10% 
- Actuarial Accrued Liability $   156,959 7% 
- Annual Required Contribution  $     21,551 22% 

 
2. The impact of a 0.5% increase in the discount (interest) rate on the District’s total actuarial 

liability, actuarial accrued liability and the annual required contribution is provided below: 

 Dollar               
($) Decrease 

Percentage               
(%) Decrease 

- Actuarial Liability ($   298,519) (    9%) 
- Actuarial Accrued Liability ($   139,794) (    7%) 
- Annual Required Contribution  ($     19,798) (  20%) 

 
3. The impact of a 1% increase in the healthcare trend rates on the District’s total actuarial liability, 

actuarial accrued liability and the annual required contribution is provided below: 

 Dollar               
($) Increase 

Percentage               
(%) Increase 

- Actuarial Liability $   641,685 19% 
- Actuarial Accrued Liability $   272,318 13% 
- Annual Required Contribution $     43,905 44% 
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SECTION III. PROJECTED CASH FLOWS 

The valuation process includes the projection of the expected retiree benefits/contributions to be paid by 
the District under the Plan. This expected cash flow takes into account the likelihood of each employee 
reaching age for eligibility to retire and receive health benefits. The projection is performed by applying the 
turnover assumption to each active employee for the period between the valuation date and retirement 
date. Once the employees reach their retirement date, a certain percent are assumed to enter the retiree 
group each year. Employees already over the latest assumed retirement age as of the valuation date are 
assumed to retire immediately. The per capita cost as of the valuation date is projected to increase at the 
applicable healthcare trend rates both before and after the employee's assumed retirement. The projected 
per capita costs are multiplied by the number of expected future retirees in a given future year to arrive at 
the cash flow for that year. Also, a certain number of retirees will leave the group each year due to expected 
deaths and this group will cease to be included in the cash flow from that point forward. Because this is a 
closed-group valuation, the number of retirees dying each year will eventually exceed the number of new 
retirees, and the size of the cash flow will begin to decrease and eventually go to zero. 
 
The expected employer cash flows for selected future years are provided in the following table: 
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Projected Employer Cash Flows: All District Retirees – Representative Years 

Fiscal Year Future Retirees Retired Employees District Total 

2013/14 $         4,322 $     94,649 $       98,971 

2014/15 $         6,456 $     92,979 $       99,435 

2015/16 $       10,075 $     91,366 $     101,441 

2016/17 $       11,977 $   100,430 $     112,407 

2017/18 $       16,236 $   111,893 $     128,129 

2018/19 $       20,479 $   114,823 $     135,302 

2019/20 $       27,284 $   119,939 $     147,223 

2020/21 $       35,350 $   121,544 $     156,894 

2021/22 $       43,931 $   122,619 $     166,550 

2022/23 $       53,026 $   123,355 $     176,381 

2023/24 $       65,054 $   123,767 $     188,821 

2024/25 $       76,093 $   122,253 $     198,346 

2025/26 $       88,412 $   120,607 $     209,019 

2026/27 $       98,749 $   118,765 $     217,514 

2027/28 $     109,852 $   116,686 $     226,538 

2028/29 $     126,300 $   114,352 $     240,652 

2029/30 $     139,405 $   110,060 $     249,465 

2030/31 $     149,677 $   107,051 $     256,728 

2031/32 $     163,378 $   103,711 $     267,089 

2032/33 $     181,963 $   100,028 $     281,991 

2033/34 $     198,325 $     92,985 $     291,310 

2034/35 $     214,969 $     88,489 $     303,458 

2035/36 $     234,942 $     83,704 $     318,646 

2036/37 $     255,308 $     78,695 $     334,003 

2037/38 $     273,653 $     73,547 $     347,200 

2038/39 $     296,771 $     68,315 $     365,086 

2039/40 $     313,032 $     63,109 $     376,141 

2040/41 $     334,177 $     58,030 $     392,207 

2045/46 $     404,850 $     37,093 $     441,943 

2050/51 $     434,322 $     26,065 $     460,387 

2055/56 $     431,315 $     20,792 $     452,107 

2060/61 $     413,730 $     14,559 $     428,289 

2065/66 $     366,169 $       6,557 $     372,726 

2070/71 $     288,811 $       1,424 $     290,235 

2075/76 $     191,094 $            49 $     191,143 

2080/81 $       98,032  $              0  $       98,032 

2085/86 $       34,976  $              0  $       34,976 

2090/91 $         7,214  $              0  $         7,214 

2095/96 $            339  $              0  $            339 

2100/01  $                0  $              0  $                0 

All Years  $17,618,131  $3,476,400  $21,094,531 
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SECTION IV. BENEFIT PLAN PROVISIONS 

This study analyzes the post-retirement health benefit plans provided by the District.  
 
The District provides retiree health benefits to employees retiring from the District. To be eligible, an 
employee must retire on or after age 55 with at least 10 years of District service or meet the “Rule of 75” 
which requires that an employee’s age plus CalPERS service equal at least 75. Employees retiring under 
PERS disability retirement are also eligible. Employees eligible for retiree health benefits may continue 
medical and dental insurance at retirement. The District pays 100% of the cost for health coverage for the 
retiree and covered spouse. Spouse and eligible dependent coverage continues upon the death of the 
retiree for the life of the spouse unless the spouse remarries. The District’s obligation for some retirees is 
shared with other employers who pay a percentage of the costs. 
 
In addition, the District provides reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses for medical, dental and vision 
up to the active employees’ reimbursement caps which are currently as follows: 

Coverage Active Reimbursement Cap 
Single $4,000/year 

Two-Party $8,000/year 
Family $12,000/year 

 
Any unused portion of the cap may be carried over and used in the next following year along with that 
year’s cap. In past years, active and retired employees may have been eligible for a contribution to an 
individual health reimbursement account. These individual accounts were recently frozen and any claims 
for out-of-pocket medical, dental and vision expenses will be made from any unused balances of the 
individual accounts. The first allocation of the notional account is effective July 1, 2013.  
 
Premium Rates 

The District participates in the Association of California Water Agencies (ACWA) health program for health 
coverage. In general, the plans provided through ACWA are based on the experience or risk profile of the 
entire group of employers within a region. The following tables summarize the current monthly premium 
rates for medical and dental coverage. All premiums are effective for the calendar year.  

2013 Classic Plan CalCare HMO Kaiser Dental Vision 

Single  $      598.58   $      588.83   $   446.10  $  50.96 $20.06 

Two-Party  $   1,411.08   $   1,167.79   $   882.32  $103.22 $20.06 

Family  $   1,634.74   $   1,613.58   $1,244.40  $192.72 $20.06 

Single – Medicare Eligible  $      472.79   $      474.76  $  165.12  $103.22 $20.06 

Two-Party – Medicare Eligible  $   1,118.50   $      939.66  $  320.36 $192.72 $20.06 

 

2014 Classic Plan CalCare HMO Kaiser Dental Vision 

Single  $      648.19   $      587.91   $   524.11  $  50.96 $21.18 

Two-Party  $   1,380.86   $   1,165.94   $1,038.33  $103.22 $21.18 

Family  $   1,771.66   $   1,562.98   $1,465.14  $192.72 $21.18 

Single – Medicare Eligible  $      498.40   $      500.00  $  176.35  $103.22 $21.18 

Two-Party – Medicare Eligible  $   1,179.81   $      990.17  $  342.82 $192.72 $21.18 

 

2015 Classic Plan CalCare HMO Kaiser Dental Vision 

Single  $      668.24   $      631.61  $   515.29 $  48.52 $21.18 

Two-Party  $   1,359.53   $   1,235.35  $1,020.70 $  98.17 $21.18 

Family  $   1,826.96   $   1,680.41  $1,440.19 $183.20 $21.18 

Single – Medicare Eligible  $      465.75   $      489.06  $   173.83 $  48.52 $21.18 

Two-Party – Medicare Eligible  $      946.81   $      968.28  $   337.78 $  98.17 $21.18 
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SECTION V. VALUATION DATA 

The valuation was based on the census furnished to us by the District. The following tables display the age 
distribution for retirees and the age/service distribution for active employees as of the Measurement Date. 
 
Age Distribution of Eligible Retired Participants & Beneficiaries* 

Age  Pre-65 Post-65 All Retirees 
<50    0   0   0 

50-54    0   0   0 
55-59    0   0   0 
60-64    1   0   1 
65-69    0   3   3 
70-74    0   1   1 
75-79    0   4   4 
80+    0   2   2 

Total:  1 10 11 
     

Average Age:  62.8 75.9 74.7 
Average Retirement Age:  61.6 63.0 62.9 

Average Funded HRA:  $4,023 $10,274 $9,649 

* Includes eligible directors reported by the District. 

 
Age/Service Distribution of All Active Employees 

 Service  
Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 Total 

20-24 2         2 
25-29 1 1        2 
30-34 2 2 1       5 
35-39 2 0 1       3 
40-44 0 2 0       2 
45-49 0 1 0 1      2 
50-54 0 1 0 0 0     1 
55-59 1 0 0 0 0     1 
60-64 1 0 0 1 0 0    2 
65-69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0   0 
70+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

Total: 9 7 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 20 
           

Average Age: 40.0        
Average Service: 6.2        

Estimated Payroll: $1,726,482        
Average Funded HRA: $7,119        
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SECTION VI. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS 

The liabilities set forth in this report are based on the actuarial assumptions described in this section.  
 
Fiscal Year:   July 1st to June 30th 
 
Measurement Date:  June 30, 2013 
 
Fiscal Years Covered: FY2014/15 and FY2015/16 
 
Funding Policy: Pre-funding through CERBT under asset allocation strategy 2.  The 

District funding policy is to fund its annual required contribution under 
GASB 45 

 
Discount Rate: 6.73% 
 

Sensitivity analysis showing a 0.5% increase or decrease in the discount rate 
is also provided. 
 
[The prior valuation used 4.5%] 
 

Salary Increases:  3.0% per annum 
 
Pre-retirement Turnover:  According to the termination rates under the most recent CalPERS pension 

plan experience study. Sample rates for employees are as follows: 

 Entry Age 

Service 20 30 40 50 

0 17.42% 16.06% 14.68% 13.32% 
5 8.68% 7.11% 5.54% 0.97% 
10 6.68% 5.07% 0.71% 0.38% 
15 5.03% 3.47% 0.23% 0.04% 
20 3.70% 0.21% 0.05% 0.01% 
25 2.29% 0.05% 0.01% 0.01% 
30 0.05% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 

 
Pre-retirement Mortality: According to the pre-retirement mortality rates under the most recent 

CalPERS pension plan experience study. Sample deaths per 1,000 
employees applicable to Miscellaneous employees are as follows: 

Age Males Females 

25 0.4 0.2 

30 0.5 0.3 
35 0.6 0.4 
40 0.8 0.5 
45 1.1 0.7 
50 1.6 1.0 
55 2.3 1.4 
60 3.1 1.8 

 
[The PERS mortality rates have been updated to reflect mortality 
improvements reported in the 2014 CalPERS Experience Study] 
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Post-retirement Mortality: According to the post-retirement mortality rates under the most recent 
CalPERS pension plan experience study. Sample deaths per 1,000 
employees applicable to employees are as follows: 

Age Males Females 
55 6.0 4.2 
60 7.1 4.4 
65 8.3 5.9 
70 13.1 9.9 
75 22.1 17.2 
80 39.0 29.0 
85 69.7 52.4 
90 129.7 98.9 

 
[The PERS mortality rates have been updated to reflect mortality 
improvements reported in the 2014 CalPERS Experience Study] 

 
Retirement Age: According to the retirement rates under the CalPERS pension plan updated 

to reflect the most recent experience study. The percentage refers to the 
probability that an active employee who has reached the stated age will retire 
within the following year. 

 
Miscellaneous 2% @ 62 

  Age at Retirement 

Age 15 20 25 30 35 

50 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
51 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
52 1.6% 1.9% 2.2% 2.4% 2.7% 
53 2.0% 2.4% 2.7% 3.1% 3.4% 
54 3.3% 3.9% 4.5% 5.0% 5.6% 
55 6.8% 8.0% 9.2% 10.4% 11.6% 
56 4.7% 5.5% 6.3% 7.2% 8.0% 
57 5.6% 6.6% 7.6% 8.6% 9.6% 
58 7.2% 8.5% 9.7% 11.0% 12.3% 
59 8.9% 10.5% 12.1% 13.7% 15.2% 
60 9.5% 11.2% 12.9% 14.6% 16.2% 
61 9.6% 11.3% 12.9% 14.6% 16.3% 
62 15.0% 17.6% 20.2% 22.9% 25.5% 
63 13.7% 16.2% 18.6% 21.0% 23.4% 
64 14.5% 17.1% 19.7% 22.2% 24.8% 
65 19.9% 23.4% 26.9% 30.4% 33.9% 

66-69 16.2% 19.0% 21.9% 24.7% 27.6% 
70-74 19.4% 22.8% 26.2% 29.6% 33.1% 

75 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Miscellaneous 3% @ 60 

  Age at Retirement 

Age 15 20 25 30 35 

50 2.4% 3.9% 4.0% 9.1% 9.7% 
51 1.9% 3.4% 3.4% 8.4% 9.0% 
52 2.6% 4.3% 4.4% 9.6% 10.2% 
53 3.1% 4.8% 5.0% 10.2% 10.9% 
54 4.5% 6.5% 7.0% 12.5% 13.4% 
55 7.2% 9.6% 10.5% 16.5% 17.9% 
56 7.0% 9.4% 10.3% 16.2% 17.6% 
57 8.2% 10.8% 11.9% 18.0% 19.6% 
58 9.4% 12.2% 13.6% 19.9% 21.7% 
59 12.3% 15.7% 17.5% 24.4% 26.7% 
60 18.2% 22.6% 25.5% 33.4% 36.8% 
61 15.2% 19.0% 21.4% 28.8% 31.6% 
62 21.1% 26.0% 29.4% 37.8% 41.7% 
63 20.4% 25.2% 28.5% 36.8% 40.5% 
64 22.6% 27.8% 31.5% 40.1% 44.3% 
65 31.8% 38.6% 43.9% 54.2% 60.0% 
66 27.9% 34.0% 38.6% 48.2% 53.3% 
67 23.8% 29.2% 33.1% 42.0% 46.3% 
68 22.0% 27.0% 30.6% 39.1% 43.2% 
69 29.9% 36.4% 41.4% 51.3% 56.8% 
70 22.3% 27.4% 31.0% 39.6% 43.7% 
71 26.5% 32.4% 36.8% 46.1% 51.0% 
72 13.3% 16.8% 18.8% 25.8% 28.4% 
73 18.6% 23.0% 26.0% 34.0% 37.4% 
74 21.8% 26.9% 30.4% 38.9% 43.0% 
75 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Miscellaneous 2% @ 55 

  Age at Retirement 

Age 15 20 25 30 35 

50 2.1% 2.5% 2.7% 3.1% 3.5% 
51 1.7% 2.0% 2.1% 2.5% 2.8% 
52 1.9% 2.3% 2.5% 2.8% 3.2% 
53 2.3% 2.7% 3.0% 3.4% 3.9% 
54 3.8% 4.5% 5.1% 5.9% 6.8% 
55 7.4% 8.8% 10.0% 11.7% 13.2% 
56 6.3% 7.5% 8.5% 10.0% 11.3% 
57 6.7% 8.1% 9.1% 10.7% 12.1% 
58 7.4% 8.9% 10.0% 11.8% 13.4% 
59 8.6% 10.3% 11.8% 13.8% 15.6% 
60 10.3% 12.3% 13.9% 16.4% 18.6% 
61 12.4% 14.8% 16.8% 19.9% 22.4% 
62 17.8% 21.4% 24.3% 28.8% 32.4% 
63 17.4% 20.8% 23.7% 28.1% 31.7% 
64 16.6% 19.9% 22.7% 26.8% 30.2% 
65 23.8% 28.5% 32.5% 38.6% 43.5% 
66 20.3% 24.3% 27.6% 32.8% 36.9% 
67 18.9% 22.5% 25.6% 30.4% 34.3% 
68 17.0% 20.4% 23.2% 27.4% 30.9% 
69 17.4% 20.9% 23.8% 28.2% 31.7% 
70 20.0% 24.0% 27.2% 32.3% 36.4% 
71 16.4% 19.8% 22.5% 26.6% 29.9% 
72 16.9% 20.2% 23.0% 27.2% 30.7% 
73 13.2% 15.8% 17.9% 21.2% 23.9% 
74 15.6% 18.6% 21.2% 25.1% 28.2% 
75 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 
[The prior valuation assumed a participant would retire at age 60 or attained 
age plus 1, if later] 

 
Participation Rates: 100% of eligible active employees are assumed to elect medical coverage 

at retirement. Future retirees are assumed to elect similar plan coverage as 
current retirees. Actual plan coverage is used for current retirees. 

 
Spouse Coverage: 60% of future retirees are assumed to elect coverage for their spouse. Male 

spouses are assumed to be 3 years older than female spouses. Actual 
spouse coverage and spouse ages if provided are used for current retirees. 

 
Dependent Coverage: Not explicitly valued for future retirees. 
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Average Claim Cost: The valuation costs were based on the premiums furnished by the District.  
District participating in ACWA may be eligible for the exemption from valuing 
the rate subsidy in the pre-65 premiums. The rates charged to participating 
employers of ACWA are the same within each region (“community”) and the 
District’s withdrawal from participation in ACWA would likely not impact the 
rates charged to other participating employers of their region.  Future 
valuations after March, 2015 will need to include an estimate of the age 
based costs. 

 
Medical Trend Rates:  Medical costs are adjusted in future years by the following trends: 

Year PPO HMO 

2016 7.0% 6.5% 
2017 6.5% 6.0% 
2018 6.0% 5.5% 
2019 5.5% 5.0% 
2020+ 5.0% 5.0% 

 
[The prior valuation used 1% lower trend rates] 

 
Dental & Vision  
Trend Rates:  Dental and vision costs are adjusted in future years by the following trends: 

Year Dental Vision 
2016+ 3% 3% 

 
Medicare Participation: 100% 
 
HRA Reimbursements: The retiree is assumed to submit for reimbursements of out-of-pocket costs 

at a rate of 50% of the annual cap amount. This percentage is assumed to 
increase 5% per year. Retirees with individual account balances are 
assumed to have reimbursements made from individual account until 
outstanding balance is depleted. 

 
Actuarial Cost Method:  The actuarial cost method used was Projected Unit Credit with service 

prorate. Under this method, the Actuarial Accrued Liability is the present 
value of projected benefits multiplied by the ratio of benefit service as of the 
valuation date to the projected benefit service at retirement, termination, 
disability or death. The Normal Cost for a plan year is the expected increase 
in the Accrued Liability during the plan year. 

 
All employees eligible as of the measurement date in accordance with the 
provisions of the Plan listed in the data provided by the District were included 
in the valuation. 

 
Actuarial Value of Assets: As of June 30, 2013, the market value of assets was $2,079,454. As of the 

June 30, 2014, the market value of reported assets equals $2,204,558. 
 
Amortization of UAAL: The initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability was amortized over 30 years 

as a level percentage of pay on a closed basis. The outstanding period is 
assumed to be 25 years. 
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SECTION VII. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION 

The results set forth in this report are based on the actuarial valuation of the retiree health benefit plans of 
the Central Basin Municipal Water District (the “District”) as of June 30, 2013. 
 
The valuation was performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and 
in accordance with GASB Statements No. 43 & 45. We relied on census data for active employees and 
retirees provided to us by the District. We also made use of plan information, premium information, and 
enrollment information provided to us by the District. 
 
The assumptions used in performing the valuation, as summarized in this report, and the results based 
thereupon, represent our best estimate of anticipated experience and actuarial cost of the retiree health 
benefits program. 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and believe I meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. 
 
Certified by: 
 
 
     
Marilyn K. Jones, ASA, EA, MAAA, FCC  Date: 3/13/2015 

Consulting Actuary   
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SECTION VIII. DEFINITIONS 

The definitions of the terms used in GASB actuarial valuations are noted below. 
 
Actuarial Liability (also referred to as Present Value of Future Benefits) – Total projected benefits 
include all benefits estimated to be payable to plan members (retirees and beneficiaries, terminated 
employees entitled to benefits but not yet receiving them, and current active members) as a result of their 
service through the valuation date and their expected future service. The actuarial present value of total 
projected benefits as of the valuation date is the present value of the cost to finance benefits payable in 
the future, discounted to reflect the expected effects of the time value (present value) of money and the 
probabilities of payment. Expressed another way, it is the amount that would have to be invested on the 
valuation date so that the amount invested plus investment earnings will provide sufficient assets to pay 
total projected benefits when due. 
 
Actuarial Accrued Liability – That portion, as determined by a particular Actuarial Cost Method, of the 
Actuarial Present Value of plan benefits and expenses which is not provided for by the future Normal Costs.  
 
Actuarial Assumptions – Assumptions as to the occurrence of future events affecting health care costs, 
such as: mortality, turnover, disablement and retirement; changes in compensation and Government 
provided health care benefits; rates of investment earnings and asset appreciation or depreciation; 
procedures used to determine the Actuarial Value of Assets; characteristics of future entrants for Open 
Group Actuarial Cost Methods; and other relevant items. 
 
Actuarial Cost Method – A procedure for determining the Actuarial Present Value of future benefits and 
expenses and for developing an actuarially equivalent allocation of such value to time periods, usually in 
the form of a Normal Cost and an Actuarial Accrued Liability. 
 
Actuarial Present Value – The value of an amount or series of amounts payable or receivable at various 
times, determined as of a given date by the application of a particular set of Actuarial Assumptions. 
 
Annual OPEB Cost – An accrual-basis measure of the periodic cost of an employer’s participation in a 
defined benefit OPEB plan. 
 
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) – The employer’s periodic required contributions to a defined 
benefit OPEB plan, calculated in accordance with the parameters. 
 
Explicit Subsidy – The difference between (a) the amounts required to be contributed by the retirees 
based on the premium rates and (b) actual cash contribution made by the employer. 
 
Funded Ratio – The actuarial value of assets expressed as a percentage of the actuarial accrued liability. 
 
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate – The rate of change in the per capita health claims costs over time as a 
result of factors such as medical inflation, utilization of healthcare services, plan design, and technological 
developments. 
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Implicit Rate Subsidy – In an experience-rated healthcare plan that includes both active employees and 
retirees with blended premium rates for all plan members, the difference between (a) the age-adjusted 
premiums approximating claim costs for retirees in the group (which, because of the effect of age on claim 
costs, generally will be higher than the blended premium rates for all group members) and (b) the amounts 
required to be contributed by the retirees.  
 
Net OPEB Obligation – The cumulative difference since the effective date of this Statement between 
annual OPEB cost and the employer’s contributions to the plan, including the OPEB liability (asset) at 
transition, if any, and excluding (a) short-term differences and (b) unpaid contributions that have been 
converted to OPEB-related debt. 
 
Normal Cost – The portion of the Actuarial Present Value of plan benefits and expenses which is allocated 
to a valuation year by the Actuarial Cost Method. 
 
Pay-as-you-go – A method of financing a benefit plan under which the contributions to the plan are 
generally made at about the same time and in about the same amount as benefit payments and expenses 
becoming due. 
 
Per Capita Costs – The current cost of providing postretirement health care benefits for one year at each 
age from the youngest age to the oldest age at which plan participants are expected to receive benefits 
under the plan. 
 
Select and Ultimate Rates – Actuarial assumptions that contemplate different rates for successive years. 
Instead of a single assumed rate with respect to, for example, the healthcare trend rate assumption, the 
actuary may apply different rates for the early years of a projection and a single rate for all subsequent 
years. For example, if an actuary applies an assumed healthcare trend rate of 6.5% for year 20W0, 6.0% 
for 20W1, 5.5% for 20W2, then 5.0% for 20W3 and thereafter, then 6.5%, 6% and 5.5% are select rates, 
and 5% is the ultimate rate. 
 
Substantive Plan – The terms of an OPEB plan as understood by the employer(s) and plan participant. 
 

 
 
 


